
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 
 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  9/23/2013 
AGENDA ITEM:  
Professional Services Agreement with Blue Marble Environmental LLC 

PREPARED BY:  Karen Latimer, Operations Manager DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works  

ATTACHMENTS: 
1.   Professional Services Agreement. 

BUDGET CODE: 41046290.541000 AMOUNT:  $102,100.63 

SUMMARY: 
 
Staff is requesting authorization to enter into a two year Professional Services Agreement with 
Blue Marble Environmental LLC to conduct education and outreach activities for the city’s 2013-
2015 Waste Reduction and Recycling Outreach Assistance and Education Program (WR&R 
Program). 
 
Blue Marble Environmental LLC will conduct education and outreach activities designed to 
increase recycling programs at businesses, multi-family properties and schools and increase 
public access to recycling at special events and strategic locations throughout the city. Planned 
program activities are: 

• Continuation of business recycling pilot program 
• Provide on-site assistance to multi-family property managers and owners 
• Evaluate and expand school recycling programs 
• Develop student based “green” teams to support school recycling programs 
• Develop recycling program for special events 
• Placement of recycling containers at strategic locations throughout downtown core 
• Develop public/private sector sponsorship of downtown core recycling containers 

 
City staff applied for and received a Department of Ecology Coordinated Prevention Grant in the 
amount of $112,100.63 to support the WR&R Program. The grant will reimburse the city for 
$84,075.47 of the program expenses and the city will pay the remaining $28,025.16. Most of the 
grant will be used to support education and outreach activities and the balance will be used to 
purchase recycling containers for use at special events and placement at strategic locations 
throughout the city. City matching funds for the 2013-2015 WR&R program will be paid from 
the Solid Waste Division operating budget. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Staff recommends that Council Authorize the Mayor to sign a 
Professional Services Agreement between the City of Marysville and Blue Marble Environmental 
LLC in the amount of $102,100.63. 
 
 
 

Item 10 - 1



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 1 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

AND BLUE MARBLE ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 
 FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES 
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement’) is made and entered into by and between the City 
of Marysville, a Washington State municipal corporation (“City”), and Blue Marble 
Environmental LLC, a Washington LLC ("Consultant"). 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, covenants and 
performances contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

 ARTICLE I.  PURPOSE 
 
 The purpose of this Agreement is to provide the City with consultant services to increase 
waste reduction and recycling programs at businesses, multi-family properties and schools 
and increase public access to recycling at special events and at strategic locations 
throughout the city as described in Article II. The general terms and conditions of the 
relationship between the City and the Consultant are specified in this Agreement. 
 
 ARTICLE II.  SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 The Scope of Services is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this 
reference (“Scope of Services”).  All services and materials necessary to accomplish the tasks 
outlined in the Scope of Services shall be provided by the Consultant unless noted otherwise in 
the Scope of Services or this Agreement.  All such services shall be provided in accordance with 
the standards of the Consultant’s profession. 
 
 ARTICLE III.  OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANT 
 
 III.1 MINOR CHANGES IN SCOPE.  The Consultant shall accept minor changes, 
amendments, or revision in the detail of the Scope of Services as may be required by the City 
when such changes will not have any impact on the service costs or proposed delivery schedule.  
Extra work, if any, involving substantial changes and/or changes in cost or schedules will be 
addressed as follows: 
 
  Extra Work.  The City may desire to have the Consultant perform work or render 

services in connection with each project in addition to or other than work provided for by 
the expressed intent of the Scope of Services in the scope of services.  Such work will be 
considered as extra work and will be specified in a written supplement to the scope of 
services, to be signed by both parties, which will set forth the nature and the scope 
thereof.  All proposals for extra work or services shall be prepared by the Consultant at 

Item 10 - 2



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 2 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

no cost to the City.  Work under a supplemental agreement shall not proceed until 
executed in writing by the parties. 

 
 III.2 WORK PRODUCT AND DOCUMENTS.  The work product and all 
documents produced under this Agreement shall be furnished by the Consultant to the City, and 
upon completion of the work shall become the property of the City, except that the Consultant 
may retain one copy of the work product and documents for its records.  The Consultant will be 
responsible for the accuracy of the work, even though the work has been accepted by the City. 
 
 In the event that the Consultant shall default on this Agreement or in the event that this 
Agreement shall be terminated prior to its completion as herein provided, all work product of the 
Consultant, along with a summary of work as of the date of default or termination, shall become 
the property of the City.  Upon request, the Consultant shall tender the work product and 
summary to the City.  Tender of said work product shall be a prerequisite to final payment under 
this Agreement.  The summary of work done shall be prepared at no additional cost to the City. 
 
 Consultant will not be held liable for reuse of documents produced under this Agreement 
or modifications thereof for any purpose other than those authorized under this Agreement 
without the written authorization of Consultant. 
 
 III.3 TERM.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 1, 2013 and 
shall terminate at midnight, June 30, 2015.  The parties may extend the term of this Agreement 
by written mutual agreement. 
 
 III.4 NONASSIGNABLE.  The services to be provided by the Consultant shall not be 
assigned or subcontracted without the express written consent of the City. 
 
 III.5 EMPLOYMENT.  Any and all employees of the Consultant, while engaged in 
the performance of any work or services required by the Consultant under this Agreement, shall 
be considered employees of the Consultant only and not of the City, and any and all claims that 
may or might arise under the Workman's Compensation Act on behalf of any said employees 
while so engaged, and any and all claims made by any third party as a consequence of any 
negligent act or omission on the part of the Consultant or its employees while so engaged in any 
of the work or services provided herein shall be the sole obligation of the Consultant. 
 
 III.6 INDEMNITY.  Indemnification/Hold Harmless Consultant shall defend, 
indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers harmless from any 
and all claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or 
resulting from the acts, errors or omissions of the Consultant in performance of this Agreement, 
except for injuries and damages caused by the sole negligence of the City.  Should a court of 
competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 4.24.115, then, in the 
event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or damages to property 
caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Consultant and the City, its officers, 
officials, employees, and volunteers, the Consultant’s liability, including the duty and cost to 
defend, hereunder shall be only to the extent of the Consultant’s negligence.  It is further 

Item 10 - 3



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 3 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

specifically and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein constitutes the 
Consultant’s waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the 
purposes of this indemnification.  This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the parties.  The 
provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 
 
 III.7 INSURANCE. 
 
  a. Minimum Limits of Insurance.  The Consultant shall procure, and 

maintain for the duration of the Agreement, insurance against claims for injuries to 
persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with the 
performance of the work and services hereunder by the Consultant, its agents, 
representatives, employees or subcontractors.  The Consultant shall, before commencing 
work under this agreement, file with the City certificates of insurance coverage and the 
policy endorsement to be kept in force continuously during this Agreement, in a form 
acceptable to the City.  Said certificates and policy endorsement shall name the City, its 
officers, elected officials, agents and/or employees as an additional named insured with 
respect to all coverages except professional liability insurance and workers’ 
compensation.  The minimum insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

 
   (1) Comprehensive General Liability.  $1,000,000 combined single 

limit per occurrence for bodily injury personal injury and property damage;  
$2,000,000  general aggregate. 

 
   (2) Automobile Liability.  $300,000 combined single limit per 

accident for bodily injury and property damage. 
 
   (3) Workers' Compensation.  Workers' compensation limits as 

required by the Workers' Compensation Act of Washington. 
 
   (4) Consultant's Errors and Omissions Liability.  $1,000,000 per 

occurrence and as an annual aggregate. 
 
  b. Notice of Cancellation.  In the event that the Consultant receives notice 

(written, electronic or otherwise) that any of the above required insurance coverage is 
being cancelled and/or terminated, the Consultant shall immediately (within forty-eight 
(48) hours) provide written notification of such cancellation/termination to the City. 

 
  c. Acceptability of Insurers.  Insurance to be provided by Consultant shall 

be with a Bests rating of no less than A:VII, or if not rated by Bests, with minimum 
surpluses the equivalent of Bests' VII rating. 

 
  d. Verification of Coverage.  In signing this agreement, the Consultant is 

acknowledging and representing that required insurance is active and current. Further, 
throughout the term of this Agreement, the Consultant shall provide the City with proof 
of insurance upon request by the City. 

Item 10 - 4



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 4 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

 
e. Insurance shall be Primary. The Consultant’s insurance coverage shall 

be primary insurance as respect the City.  Any insurance, self-insurance, or insurance 
pool coverage maintained by the City shall be excess of the Consultant’s insurance and 
shall not contribute with it. 

 
f. No Limitation.  Consultant’s maintenance of insurance as required by this 

Agreement shall not be construed to limit the liability of the Consultant to the coverage 
provided by such insurance or otherwise limit the recourse to any remedy available at law 
or in equity. 

 
g. Claims-made Basis.  Unless approved by the City all insurance policies 

shall be written on an “Occurrence” policy as opposed to a “Claims-made” policy.  The 
City may require an extended reporting endorsement on any approved “Claims-made” 
policy. 

 
 III.8 DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED AND COMPLIANCE WITH EQUAL 
OPPORTUNITY LEGISLATION.  The Consultant agrees to comply with equal opportunity 
employment and not to discriminate against client, employee, or applicant for employment or for 
services because of race, creed, color, religion, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual 
orientation, age or handicap except for a bona fide occupational qualification with regard, but not 
limited to, the following:  employment upgrading; demotion or transfer; recruitment or any 
recruitment advertising; layoff or terminations; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; 
selection for training, rendition of services.  The Consultant further agrees to maintain (as 
appropriate) notices, posted in conspicuous places, setting forth the provisions of this 
nondiscrimination clause.  The Consultant understands and agrees that if it violates this 
nondiscrimination provision, this Agreement may be terminated by the City, and further that the 
Consultant will be barred from performing any services for the City now or in the future, unless 
a showing is made satisfactory to the City that discriminatory practices have been terminated and 
that recurrence of such action is unlikely. 
 
 III.9 UNFAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES.  During the performance of this 
Agreement, the Consultant agrees to comply with RCW 49.60.180, prohibiting unfair 
employment practices. 
 
 III.10 LEGAL RELATIONS.  The Consultant shall comply with all federal, state and 
local laws and ordinances applicable to work to be done under this Agreement.  The Consultant 
represents that the firm and all employees assigned to work on any City project are in full 
compliance with the statutes of the State of Washington governing activities to be performed and 
that all personnel to be assigned to the work required under this Agreement are fully qualified 
and properly licensed to perform the work to which they will be assigned.  This Agreement shall 
be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of Washington.  Venue for any 
litigation commenced relating to this Agreement shall be in Snohomish County Superior Court. 
 
 III.11 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. 

Item 10 - 5



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 5 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

 
a. The Consultant and the City understand and expressly agree that the 

Consultant is an independent contractor in the performance of each and every part of this 
Agreement.  The Consultant expressly represents, warrants and agrees that his status as 
an independent contractor in the performance of the work and services required under 
this Agreement is consistent with and meets the six-part independent contractor test set 
forth in RCW 51.08.195 or as hereafter amended.  The Consultant, as an independent 
contractor, assumes the entire responsibility for carrying out and accomplishing the 
services required under this Agreement.  The Consultant shall make no claim of City 
employment nor shall claim any related employment benefits, social security, and/or 
retirement benefits. 

b. The Consultant shall be solely responsible for paying all taxes, deductions, 
and assessments, including but not limited to federal income tax, FICA, social security 
tax, assessments for unemployment and industrial injury, and other deductions from 
income which may be required by law or assessed against either party as a result of this 
Agreement.  In the event the City is assessed a tax or assessment as a result of this 
Agreement, the Consultant shall pay the same before it becomes due. 

 
c. The City may, during the term of this Agreement, engage other 

independent contractors to perform the same or similar work that the Consultant performs 
hereunder. 

 
d. Prior to commencement of work, the Consultant shall obtain a business 

license from the City. 
 

III.12 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  The Consultant agrees to and shall notify the 
City of any potential conflicts of interest in Consultant’s client base and shall obtain written 
permission from the City prior to providing services to third parties where a conflict or potential 
conflict of interest is apparent. If the City determines in its sole discretion that a conflict is 
irreconcilable, the City reserves the right to terminate this Agreement. 
 
 III.13 CITY CONFIDENCES.  The Consultant agrees to and will keep in strict 
confidence, and will not disclose, communicate or advertise to third parties without specific prior 
written consent from the City in each instance, the confidences of the City or any information 
regarding the City or services provided to the City. 
 

III.14 SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS. 
 

a. The Consultant shall is responsible for all work performed by 
subcontractors/subconsultants pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

 

Item 10 - 6



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 6 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

b. The Consultant must verify that any subcontractors/subconsultants they 
directly hire meet the responsibility criteria for the project. Verification that a 
subcontractor/subconsultant has proper license and bonding, if required by statute, must 
be included in the verification process. The Consultant will use the following 
Subcontractors/Subconsultants : 

            Donna Gleisner    
           Vicki Von Stubbe     
                   

 
c. The Consultant may not substitute or add subcontractors/subconsultants 

without the written approval of the City. 
 

d. All Subcontractors/Subconsultants shall have the same insurance 
coverages and limits as set forth in this Agreement and the Consultant shall provide 
verification of said insurance coverage. 

 
 ARTICLE IV.  OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY 
 
 IV.1 PAYMENTS. 
 

a. The Consultant shall be paid by the City for services rendered under this 
Agreement as described in the Scope of Services and as provided in this section.  In no 
event shall the compensation paid to Consultant under this Agreement exceed 
$102,100.63 without the written agreement of the Consultant and the City.  Such 
payment shall be full compensation for work performed and services rendered and for all 
labor, materials, supplies, equipment and incidentals necessary to complete the work.  In 
the event the City elects to expand the scope of services from that set forth in Exhibit A, 
the City shall pay Consultant a mutually agreed amount. 

 
b. The Consultant shall submit a monthly invoice to the City for services 

performed in the previous calendar month in a format acceptable to the Cities.  The 
Consultant shall maintain time and expense records and provide them to the Cities upon 
request. 

 
  c. The City will pay timely submitted and approved invoices received before 

the 20th of each month within thirty (30) days of receipt. 
 
 IV.2 CITY APPROVAL.  Notwithstanding the Consultant's status as an independent 
contractor, results of the work performed pursuant to this Agreement must meet the approval of 
the City, which shall not be unreasonably withheld if work has been completed in compliance 
with the Scope of Services and City requirements. 
 

IV.3 MAINTENANCE/INSPECTION OF RECORDS.  The Consultant shall 
maintain all books, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to the costs and expenses 
allowable under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices.  All 

Item 10 - 7



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 7 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

such books and records required to be maintained by this Agreement shall be subject to 
inspection and audit by representatives of the City and/or the Washington State Auditor at all 
reasonable times, and the Consultant shall afford the proper facilities for such inspection and 
audit.  Representatives of the City and/or the Washington State Auditor may copy such books, 
accounts and records where necessary to conduct or document an audit.  The Consultant shall 
preserve and make available all such books of account and records for a period of three (3) years 
after final payment under this Agreement.  In the event that any audit or inspection identifies any 
discrepancy in such financial records, the Consultant shall provide the City with appropriate 
clarification and/or financial adjustments within thirty (30) calendar days of notification of the 
discrepancy. 
 
 ARTICLE V.  GENERAL 
 
 V.1 NOTICES.  Notices to the City shall be sent to the following address: 
  

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 
ATTN: Karen Latimer 
80 Columbia Avenue 
Marysville, WA 98270 

 
 
 Notices to the Consultant shall be sent to the following address: 
 

BLUE MARBLE ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 
ATTN: Jack Harris 
5419 Greenwood Avenue North 
Seattle, WA 98103 

  
 
 Receipt of any notice shall be deemed effective three (3) days after deposit of written 
notice in the U.S. mail with proper postage and address. 
 
 V.2 TERMINATION.  The right is reserved by the City to terminate this Agreement 
in whole or in part at any time upon ten (10) calendar days' written notice to the Consultant. 
 
 If this Agreement is terminated in its entirety by the City for its convenience, the City 
shall pay the Consultant for satisfactory services performed through the date of termination in 
accordance with payment provisions of Section VI.1. 
 
 V.3 DISPUTES.  The parties agree that, following reasonable attempts at negotiation 
and compromise, any unresolved dispute arising under this Agreement may be resolved by a 
mutually agreed-upon alternative dispute resolution of arbitration or mediation. 
 

V.4 EXTENT OF AGREEMENT/MODIFICATION.  This Agreement, together 
with attachments or addenda, represents the entire and integrated Agreement between the parties 

Item 10 - 8



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 8 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral.  This 
Agreement may be amended, modified or added to only by written instrument properly signed by 
both parties. 
 

V.5 SEVERABILITY 

a. If a court of competent jurisdiction holds any part, term or provision of 
this Agreement to be illegal or invalid, in whole or in part, the validity of the remaining 
provisions shall not be affected, and the parties’ rights and obligations shall be construed 
and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular provision held to be 
invalid. 

b. If any provision of this Agreement is in direct conflict with any statutory 
provision of the State of Washington, that provision which may conflict shall be deemed 
inoperative and null and void insofar as it may conflict, and shall be deemed modified to 
conform to such statutory provision. 

 V.6 NONWAIVER.  A waiver by either party hereto of a breach by the other party 
hereto of any covenant or condition of this Agreement shall not impair the right of the party not 
in default to avail itself of any subsequent breach thereof.  Leniency, delay or failure of either 
party to insist upon strict performance of any agreement, covenant or condition of this 
Agreement, or to exercise any right herein given in any one or more instances, shall not be 
construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any such agreement, covenant, condition or right. 

V.7 FAIR MEANING.  The terms of this Agreement shall be given their fair 
meaning and shall not be construed in favor of or against either party hereto because of 
authorship.  This Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by both of the parties. 

V.8 GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. 

V.9 VENUE.  The venue for any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement shall 
lie in the Superior Court of Washington for Snohomish County, Washington. 
 
 V.10 COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and 
the same Agreement. 
 

V.11  AUTHORITY TO BIND PARTIES AND ENTER INTO AGREEMENT.  
The undersigned represent that they have full authority to enter into this Agreement and to bind 
the parties for and on behalf of the legal entities set forth below. 
 

Item 10 - 9



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 9 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

 DATED this ______ day of ________________, 2013. 
 
CITY OF MARYSVILLE    BLUE MARBLE ENVIRONMENTAL 

LLC 
 
 
By______________________________  By _______________________________ 
 Jon Nehring, Mayor    Jack Harris, President 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
______________________________ 
City Attorney 

Item 10 - 10



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 10 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
 

Waste Reduction & Recycling Outreach Assistance and 
Education Program 

 
This scope of services identifies work to be performed by Blue 
Marble Environmental LLC for the City of Marysville in 2013, 2014 
and 2015.  Blue Marble Environmental LLC will assist the City of 
Marysville in conducting waste reduction & recycling education 
and outreach assistance activities with businesses, multi-family 
properties, schools and the public. Program activities will 
include:   
 

 Provide waste reduction & recycling (WR&R) information and assistance to businesses 
in the City of Marysville. Target 100 businesses, expecting 25 to start or expand WR&R 
programs. 

 
 Provide WR&R information and assistance to multifamily properties in the City of 

Marysville.  Target 100 multifamily properties, expecting 25 to start new or expand 
current WR&R programs.  

 
 Provide WR&R assistance to the Marysville School District supporting and expanding 

school WR&R programs, student education of recycling, and the development of student 
WR&R focused GREEN TEAMS.    

 
 Provide recycling assistance at city sponsored public events and festivals to insure 

participants have access to recycling.  Develop a recycling container check-out program 
to support recycling at block parties, neighborhood and community events and special 
occasions.   

 
 Assist the City of Marysville in purchasing permanent sidewalk recycling containers to 

increase public access to recycling.  Provide assistance with container placement, local 
business recycling container sponsorship, and program monitoring and oversight.   
 

 Coordinate with city, county, recycling service providers, and environmental agencies as 
necessary to provide WR&R assistance to businesses, multifamily properties and the 
public. 
 

 Develop educational and promotional materials to support and expand WR&R program 
activities in City of Marysville business and multifamily communities and the general 
public.   
 

 Provide follow-up assistance as necessary through site visits and telephone and email 
correspondence to ensure successful WR&R program implementation. 

Item 10 - 11



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 11 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

 
 Track and report quarterly the number of new WR&R programs started or expanded, 

participants involved, tonnage of recyclables collected, and program outreach & follow-
up contacts/visits provided.   

 
Funding 
 
Program goals and activities are linked to a Department of 
Ecology Coordinated Prevention Grant which will provide 
$84,075.47 as 75% funding for this project.  With a 25% required 
funding match of $28,025.16 from the City, the total project cost 
for this scope of services is $112,100.63 
 
Outcome Statement 
 
New WR&R programs will be developed in 25% of targeted businesses 
and multifamily properties.  Assistance will be offered to the 
Marysville School District developing and expanding WR&R programs 
and student education and involvement in recycling.  Coordination 
of recycling programs will occur to provide greater public access 
to and awareness of recycling – to include a recycling container 
check-out program, a sidewalk recycling container program, and 
support to recycling at public events and festivals.  Resulting 
recycling tonnage collected is estimated at 3.9 tons/month from 
new business, multifamily and public recycling containers, and 1 
to 2 tons per year from public events, festivals and recycling 
containers used at community events.   

Work Plan, Deliverables, and Activities Timeline   

Quarter Activity 

Q3-13 Identify business & multifamily WR&R targets.  Meet 
with Marysville School District to discuss WR&R 
programs.    

Q4-13  Assist Schools with WR&R programs.  Conduct recycle 
cart weighing of pilot program.  Research sidewalk 
public recycling containers & identify container 
locations and business sponsorship recruitment 
plan.  WR&R assistance to business and multifamily 
targets.   

Q1-14  Assist City with purchase of sidewalk recycling 
containers.  WR&R assistance to businesses, 
multifamily & schools.  Develop recycling container 
checkout program.  

Q2-14  Sidewalk recycling containers placed in April for 
possible Earth Day convergence.  WR&R assistance to 
businesses, multifamily & schools. 

Item 10 - 12



 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – page 12 of 12 
W/forms/municipal/MV0038.1 – PSA 2013 

   

Q3-14  WR&R assistance to businesses and multifamily 
properties.  Recycling support to public events & 
festivals.   Monitor and support public recycling 
programs.   

Q4-14  WR&R assistance to businesses, multifamily 
properties and schools.  Monitor and support public 
recycling programs. 

Q1-15 WR&R assistance to businesses, multifamily 
properties and schools.  Monitor and support public 
recycling programs. 

Q2-15 WR&R assistance to businesses, multifamily 
properties and schools. Monitor and support public 
recycling programs.  Program reporting and 
analysis.   

Payment 
 
Billable hourly rate for Blue Marble Environmental LLC is $90. 
 
Mileage to be paid at current standard rate established by the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS).  
 

 

Item 10 - 13




